
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 13 JULY 2021 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 

Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Anne Fairweather (Ex-Officio Member) 
Benjamin Murphy (Ex-Officio Member) 

 
Enquiries: Richard Holt 

Richard.Holt@CityofLondon.gov.uk  
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/We9B1VNoVqE  
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 

location. Any views reached by the Committee today will have to be considered by the 
Director of Open Spaces after the meeting in accordance with the Court of Common Council’s 

COVID Approval Procedure who will make a formal decision having considered all relevant 
matters. This process reflects the current position in respect of the holding of formal Local 

Authority meetings and the Court of Common Council’s decision of 15th April 2021 to continue with 
virtual meetings and take formal decisions through a delegation to the Town Clerk and other 

officers nominated by him after the informal meeting has taken place and the will of the Committee 
is known in open session. Details of all decisions taken under the COVID Approval Procedure will 

be available online via the City Corporation’s webpages. 
 

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 

do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 

of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Richard.Holt@CityofLondon.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/We9B1VNoVqE


 

 

AGENDA 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the previous meeting of the Open Spaces and City 

Gardens Committee held on the 27th of April 2021.   
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. OPEN SPACES IN THE MEDIA 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. ESTABLISHMENT OF LONDON LOCATION LIBRARY TO PROMOTE FILMING 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
6. REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/21 - OPEN SPACES & CITY GARDENS 
 Joint report of the Director of Open Spaces and Chamberlain.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 48) 

 
Open Spaces 

 
7. BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN CONSULTATION RESPONSE AND ADOPTION 

REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 140) 

 
8. OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 141 - 200) 

 



 

3 
 

9. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21 - YEAR END 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 Report of the Director of Open Spaces.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 201 - 212) 

 
10. TWO YEAR REVIEW OF THE OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT'S LEARNING 

PROGRAMME, 2019-21 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 213 - 250) 

 
City Gardens 

 
11. CITY GARDENS MANAGER’S UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 251 - 258) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the Open Spaces and 

City Gardens Committee held on the 27th of April 2021.   
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 259 - 260) 

 
 
 



 

 

16. FINSBURY SETTLEMENT DAMAGE CLAIM 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 261 - 270) 

 
17. FINSBURY CIRCUS GARDEN REINSTATEMENT 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 271 - 300) 

 
18. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 301 - 304) 

 
19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Virtual Public 

Meeting (Accessible Remotely) on Tuesday, 27 April 2021 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department 

 - Town Clerk’s Department 

Tim Fletcher - Town Clerk’s Department 

Mark Jarvis - Head of Finance Citizen Services, 
Chamberlains 

Melanie Charalambous - Department of the Built Environment 

Janet Laban - Department of the Built Environment 

Clarisse Tavin - Department of the Built Environment  

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces & Heritage 

Martin Rodman  - Superintendent West Ham Park and 
City Gardens  

Gerry Kiefer - Open Spaces Business Manager 

Jake Tibbetts - City Gardens Manager 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Karina Dostalova.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 15 
April 2021 for the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the Order of the Court of Common Council Open Spaces 
and City Gardens Committee be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29. The Town Clerk informed the Committee that Oliver Sells as the 
only Member expressing their willingness to serve was, therefore, duly elected 
as Chairman for the ensuing year and took the Chair.  
 
RESOLVED – That Oliver Sells be elected Chairman of the Open Spaces and 
City Gardens Committee for the ensuing year.  
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. The Town Clerk informed the Committee that Caroline 
Haines as the only Member expressing their willingness to serve was therefore 
duly elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year.  
  
RESOLVED – That Caroline Haines be elected Deputy Chairman of the Open 
Spaces and City Gardens Committee for the ensuing year.  
 

6. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
previous meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on the 
12th of February 2021.  
 
RESOLVED- That the considered the public minutes of the previous meeting of 
the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on the 12th of February 
2021 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE STREETS AND 
WALKWAYS SUB COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered the appointment of one Member of the Committee 
as the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee representative on the 
Streets and Walkways Sub Committee. The Town Clerk informed that Barbara 
Newman and Alderman Ian Luder had expressed an interest in standing for this 
position. It was agreed that Barbara Newman be appointed to the Streets and 
Walkways Sub-Committee as the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 
representative, but it was suggested that a second representative would be a 
helpful addition. The Town Clerk informed that this would need to be agreed by 
the Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee and, following this, the Planning and 
Transportation Committee as the responsible grand committee.  
 

RESOLVED- That Barbara Newman be appointed as the Open Spaces and 

City Gardens Committee representative on the Streets and Walkways Sub 

Committee. 

 

8. OPEN SPACES COVERAGE 2021  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the Open Spaces media 
coverage summary.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

Page 6



9. BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Biodiversity Action Plan Update. The Director of Open Spaces introduced the 
report and highlighted the progress made on the project.  
 
A Member commented on the requirement to advertise the opportunity to 
comment as widely as possible.  
 
RESOLVED- That the draft plan be made available for public consultation. 
 

10. BUNHILL FIELDS HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND PROJECT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Bunhill Fields Heritage Lottery Fund project. The Director of Open Spaces 
introduced the report and noted the reasons why the project had lost funding.  
 
Following a query from a Member of the Committee the Director of Open 
Spaces confirmed that all required safety works at Bunhill Fields were managed 
by the City of London Corporation’s City Surveyor’s Department and were 
being completed as required. In addition to this it was confirmed a contract to 
repair headstones and paving at the site had been agreed.  
 
A Member commented that it was unfortunate that the project was not currently 
funded as the site was of significant historic importance and hoped that 
alternative funding opportunities for funding will be explored.  
 
RESOLVED- That: -  

I. The content of this outcome report be approved; and  
II. The project be closed. 

 
11. G4: CITY CLUSTER AREA - WELLBEING AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

RESILIENCE PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION (2021-2024)  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment on 
the City Cluster Area Wellbeing and Climate Change resilience programme 
implementation 2021-2024. The Chairman commended the project and 
commented that this was the kind of project that needed to be undertaken in 
this area.  
 
In response to a query from a Member of the Committee the Director of the 
Built Environment explained that the lack of bike access lanes on the stairs at 
St Andrews churchyard was because the use of bikes in this area was not 
actively encouraged. The Member responded that it was important to 
understand that bike usage was increasing across the City of London and, 
therefore, bike usage at this site should be considered.  
 
RESOLVED- That: - 

I. the estimated implementation budget is a minimum of £1.447m based on 
current estimates for the projects outlined in the report be noted; and  

II. that the estimated implementation budget will be further increased by 
external sponsorship with the exact amount to be confirmed at Gateway 
5 be noted; and  

Page 7



III. That the 7 projects listed in the Options Appraisal table be approved to 
be taken forward to Gateway 5, at which point individual project reports 
will be submitted for approval, in line with the project procedure; and  

IV. That £90,000 from the Pinnacle and Mitre Square Section 106 
agreements be approved for the programme budget to continue the 
development of the 7 projects to Gateway; and 

V. That it be noted that further projects listed in Appe
[...]
D- That the report be noted.  
 

18. CITY GARDENS MANAGER’S UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the City 
Gardens Manager update. The report provided an update to Members of the 
Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee on management and operational 
activities across the City Gardens section since February 2021. 
 
The Committee discussed the Finsbury Circus reopening and the variety of 
events which were scheduled to be held. Members noted that it was important 
to utilise the space for suitable events but agreed that no event should limit the 
use of the space for any other users. The Director of Open Spaces informed 
the Committee that an upcoming report on events to be held in the City 
Gardens would consider this, noting the legal factors involved, to ensure that a 
suitable balance is targeted.   
 
Responding to Member’s query the Director of Open Spaces confirmed that the 
Member had been written to following the same query at the previous meeting, 
and that a report on the future plans for the road between Finsbury Circus and 
Moorgate Station was being prepared by the City Public Realm team and was 
due to be presented to the Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee for 
consideration. It was noted by a Member that they were determined that this 
matter be resolved promptly and would present a motion to the Court of 
Common Council in May if sufficient progress had not been made. The 
Chairman agreed noting that this was an example of an overly bureaucratic 
approach limiting progress unnecessarily. 
 
The Chairman added that he wished to see more outside gymnasium 
equipment installed at appropriate open spaces. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 
  
 

19. GREENING CHEAPSIDE: SUNKEN GARDEN (PHASE 1B & PHASE 2)  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment on 
the Greening Cheapside Sunken Garden (Phase 1B & Phase 2). 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the public session.  
 

Page 9



21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

22. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the Open Spaces and 
City Gardens Committee meeting held on the 12th of February 2021.  
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the Open Spaces and City 
Gardens Committee meeting held on the 12th of February 2021 be approved 
as an accurate record. 
 

24. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the action taken under 
delegated authority.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

25. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The Committee received one question in the non-public session. 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 7332 3113 
 

Page 10



Open Spaces in the 

Media  

Summary of coverage April 2021 –  June 2021 

 

Visitors to Epping Forest urged to help Covid rates down 
 
The Epping Forest Guardian published a column from Chairman of the Epping Forest and 
Commons Committee, Graeme Doshi-Smith, which urges visitors to help keep COVID rates 
down.  
 
Sporting facilities open once again a
[...]
CJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=joj2CQdL9iJvGJUY%2BpKkFwRWb65nr5smI2ZLBqMS5FI%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.hamhigh.co.uk%2Fnews%2Fhampstead-heath-remembering-heathland-8075632&data=04%7C01%7C%7C096f4479bb92471abdb808d9363039ba%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1%7C0%7C637600403113693999%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dhSRlCE53pbar25q1G74oBOOPC2nrrlMj1zWn7HEpDI%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.hamhigh.co.uk%2Fnews%2Fhampstead-heath-biodiversity-150-8080560&data=04%7C01%7C%7C096f4479bb92471abdb808d9363039ba%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1%7C0%7C637600403113703955%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=IeSQAo32bqgGwcQebKxHfa3g%2Bn34J9UAsLa2ezRTWv8%3D&reserved=0


Committee(s): 
Policy and Resources – For Decision 
Open Spaces &City Gardens – For Information 

Date(s): 
8th July 2021 
13th July 2021 

Subject:  
Establishment of London Location Library to Promote 
Filming 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

7, 9, 10 and 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No  

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

No 

Report of:  
Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

For Decision  

Report author:  
Joanna Burnaby-Atkins, Film Liaison Manager:  Town 
Clerks Department 

 
Summary 

 
The role of the City of London Corporation Film Team includes promoting the City 
Corporation’s assets, together with City sites more generally, as feature film 
locations. This is with the intention of generating income and promoting the Square 
Mile as a vibrant and thriving destination. 
 
Following a decision by the Policy & Resources Commit
[...]
t Appendix 6 for information. 
 

Page 141

Agenda Item 8



 

Recommendation 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee - Members are asked to note the 
report and: 

• Approve the Departmental risk register as outlined in this report and at Appendix 2 

• Approve the removal of OSD 010 – Ultra Low Emission Zone (ULEZ) Fleet 
Purchase Risk, as outlined at paragraph 15 

• Approve the reactivation of OSD 012 – Budget Reduction & Income Loss Summary 
Risk 

• Approve the City Gardens elements of the City Gardens and West Ham Park risk 
register at Appendix 3 

 
West Ham Park Committee - Members of the are asked to note the report and: 

• Approve the West Ham Park elements of the City Gardens and West Ham Park risk 
register as outlined in this report and in Appendix 3 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The Open Spaces Department’s risk registers conform to the City’s corporate 
standards as guided by the Risk Management Strategy 2014, and all of our 
departmental and divisional risks are registered on the Pentana Risk Management 
System.  

 
2. The Open Spaces Department manages risk through a number of processes 

including: Departmental and Divisional risk registers, the departmental health and 
safety improvement group, divisional health and safety groups and risk 
assessments. Departmental risks are reviewed by the Department’s Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT) on a regular basis.  

 
3. The Charity Commission requires Trustees to confirm in the charity’s annual report 

that any major risks to which the charity is exposed have been identified and 
reviewed and that systems are established to mitigate those risks.  These risks are 
to be reviewed annually.  Each Open Spaces Committee is presented with relevant 
risk registers twice a year which fulfils this requirement.   

 
Current Departmental Position 

4. Appendix 2 shows the Departmental risks. Officers are undertaking a range of 
actions at a divisional level to align the ‘current departmental risk score’ 
[...]
Ham Park school programme reach 
  

10% most 
deprived 

10% least 
deprived  

 

Main learning site 
WHP 

P
age 249



 

   34 
 

Hampstead Heath school programme reach 
 
  
 
 

10% most 
deprived 

10% least 
deprived  

 

Main learning site HH 

P
age 250



 

 

Committee: Date: 

Open Spaces & City Gardens   13 July 2021 

Subject:  

City Gardens Update 

Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan 
does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department?  

N/A 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces 

For Information 

 

 
 

Summary 
 
This report provides an update to Members of the Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee on management and operational activities across the City Gardens section 
since April 2021.  
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report 

 
 

Main Report 
 
Current position 
 

Finance 

 
1. As detailed in the previous City Gardens update, the service commenced the 

2021/22 financial year with £158k deficit of, as yet; unidentified savings, which 
equates to 9% of the total budget. The team is working to reduce this over the 
year through increasing income and identifying ways to minimise expenditure.  
 
Personnel 

2. Two staff on fixed terms contracts have recently been offered permanent 
contacts at other organisations. Agreement has been gained to recruit new staff 
on fixed term contracts until March 2022. The recruitment process is currently 
underway. One of these gardeners filled the post recently funded by the 

Page 251

Agenda Item 11



 

 

Barbican residents to focus on Thomas Moore and Speed gardens, we will be 
seconding to this position to ensure continuous service.  
 
Procurement 

3. City Gardens are currently carrying out a number of procureme
[...]
is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 297

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 301

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Open Spaces in the Media
	5 Establishment of London Location Library to Promote Filming
	6 Revenue Outturn 2020/21 - Open Spaces & City Gardens
	New Committee Report template - NLOS Outturn 2020-21 Final
	Epping Forest and Commons Outturn 2020-21 Final
	New Committee Report template - West Ham Park Outturn 2020-21 Final

	7 Biodiversity Action Plan Consultation Response and Adoption Report
	Item 7 - Appendix A - City of London Biodiversity Action Plan 2021 Consultation Statement
	Item 7 - Appendix B - Draft City of London Biodiversity Action Plan 2021-2026

	8 Open Spaces and City Gardens Risk Management Report
	2021 OSCG Appendix 1 - Risk scoring grid - criteria and likelihood
	2021 OSCG Appendix 2 - Open Spaces Departmental Risks
	2021 OSCG Appendix 3 - Parks & Gardens Risks
	2021 OSCG Appendix 4 - Departmental Risk Scores & Targets
	2021 OSCG Appendix 5 - City Gardens and West Ham Park Risk Scores & Targets
	2021 OSCG Appendix 6 - COVID-19 Risks Relevant to OSCG
	2021 OSCG Appendix 7 - Risk History Report

	9 Open Spaces Departmental Business Plan 2020/21 - Year End performance report
	App1 2020-21 Final OSD Business Plan
	Appendix 2 - Performance Measures

	10 Two year review of the Open Spaces Department's learning programme, 2019-21
	2 yr review OS learning 2019-21 final

	11 City Gardens Manager’s Update
	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Finsbury Settlement Damage Claim
	Finsbury Circus Gardens Settlement Proposal Appendix 1

	17 Finsbury Circus Garden Reinstatement
	20210381-Finsbury Circus-Sustainability Strategy-Rev B
	Finsbury Circus Gardens - Sustainability - Gold Form

	18 Report of Action Taken Between Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Tuesday, 13 July 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the informal Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Virtual 

Public Meeting (Accessible Remotely) on Tuesday, 13 July 2021 at 10.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Benjamin Murphy (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
In attendance: 
Catherine Bickmore 
Jeremy Simons 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 
Kerry Nicholls 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

Joanna Burnaby-Atkins - Film Liaison Manager, Town Clerk’s 
Department 

Aqib Hussain - Technology Support Partner, 
Chamberlain’s Department 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces 

Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park and 
City Gardens 

Martin Falder - Open Spaces Department 

Gerry Kiefer - Business Manager, Open Spaces  

Abigail Tinkler - Head of Learning, Open Spaces  

 
Introductions 
The Town Clerk highlighted that the meeting was being recorded as well as live 
streamed and would be made available on the City Corporation’s YouTube 
page for a period of time after the meeting had concluded. With this in mind, it 
was confirmed that participants in the meeting had all individually agreed and 
given their consent to being recorded and that all personal data would be 
processed in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018. The Town Clerk 
highlighted that, for further information on this, viewers could contact the City 
Corporation using the details provided on the public webpages. 
 
The Town Clerk also reminded Members, and any members of the public 
observing the meeting on-line, that this was an informal meeting and that any 
views reached by the Committee today would therefore have to be considered 
by the Director of Open Spaces after the meeting in accordance with the Court 
of Common Council’s COVID Approval Procedure and that they would make a 



formal decision having considered all relevant matters. The Town Clerk 
highlighted that this process reflected the current position in respect of the 
holding of formal Local Authority meetings and the Court of Common Council’s 
decision of 15th April 2021 to continue with virtual meetings and take formal 
decisions through a delegation to the Town Clerk and other officers nominated 
by him after the informal meeting has taken place and the will of the Committee 
was known in open session. Details of all decisions taken under the COVID 
Approval Procedure would be available online via the City Corporation’s 
webpages.  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Anne Fairweather and Graeme Doshi-Smith.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the minutes of the previous meeting of the Open 
Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on the 27th of April 2021. 
 
Responding to a query from an observer appointed to the committee the Town 
Clerk confirmed that their attendance at the previous meeting would be added 
to the minutes.  
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the previous meeting of the Open 
Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on the 27th of April 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OPEN SPACES IN THE MEDIA  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the Open Spaces media 
coverage summary. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

5. ESTABLISHMENT OF LONDON LOCATION LIBRARY TO PROMOTE 
FILMING  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Communications on the 
Establishment of London Location Library to Promote Filming.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

6. REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/21 - OPEN SPACES & CITY GARDENS  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Open 
Spaces on the Revenue Outturn 2020/21 for Open Spaces and City Gardens.  
 
In response to Member’s query the Director of Open Spaces explained that the 
filming fees paid to film at each open space would contribute to the budget of 
the open space in question.  Answering a question from observer appointed to 



the Committee the Director of Open Spaces confirmed that West Ham Park 
was included in the open spaces which are available for filming. 
 
The Deputy Chairman stated that the budgetary position for apprentices should 
be reconsidered as this was an important matter which needs to be fully 
funded.  
 
Responding to a Member’s question the Director of Open Spaces provided an 
update on the procurement and provision of ULEZ compliant vehicles across 
the open spaces.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

7. BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN CONSULTATION RESPONSE AND 
ADOPTION REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Biodiversity Action Plan Consultation Response and Adoption report.  
 
RESOLVED- That the text of the final draft document be approved for adoption 
 

8. OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the Open 
Spaces and City Gardens Risk Management.  
 
Replying to a Member’s query on the ULEZ risk the Director of Open Spaces 
confirmed that the risk remained amber because the Department was taking a 
cautious view on the procurement of compliant vehicles but confirmed there 
was current no reason to think this would not be completed by the end of 
autumn. 
 
A Member noted that the risk on maintenance of buildings, memorials, play 
areas and equipment was listed as red and questioned if this was a reason for 
concern with regard to the child’s play areas. The Director of Open Spaces 
explained that the risk was listed as red because of the condition of some 
heritage buildings within the portfolio, confirming that the child’s play area was 
not the reason for this risk rating. A Member commented that there needed to 
be a rational included if there was material increase in risk of building 
maintenance. The Chairman observed that there was wide range of risks within 
the Committee purview including the management of heritage buildings, which 
if the mitigation actions were not properly funded, would have detrimental real 
world impact.   
  
RESOLVED- That: - 

I. The Departmental risk register as outlined in this report and at Appendix 
2 be approved; and  

II. That the removal of OSD 010 – Ultra Low Emission Zone (ULEZ) Fleet 
Purchase Risk, as outlined at paragraph 15 be approved; and  

III. That the reactivation of OSD 012 – Budget Reduction & Income Loss 
Summary Risk be approved; and  



IV. The City Gardens elements of the City Gardens and West Ham Park risk 
register at Appendix 3 be approved.  

 
9. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21 - YEAR END 

PERFORMANCE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the Open 
Spaces Departmental Business Plan 2020/21 Year End Performance report.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

10. TWO YEAR REVIEW OF THE OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT'S LEARNING 
PROGRAMME, 2019-21  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the two-
year review of the Open Spaces Department’s learning programme 2019-21.  
 
The Committee commended Officers for their work on the Open Spaces 
learning programme noting the successes which had been achieved through 
the move to centralisation of the programme. 
 
Responding to a query from Member of the Committee on the future of the 
funding the Director of Open Spaces confirmed that future core funding for the 
programme had been built into the budgets. It was added that sponsorship 
options for the programme would be explored appropriately.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

11. CITY GARDENS MANAGER’S UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces which 
provided an update on management and operational activities across the City 
Gardens section since April 2021.  
 
Responding to a Member’s query the Director of Open Spaces explained that 
he was still content with the current tree maintenance provider but that 
procurement rules required that alternative provider need to be identified.  
 
The Director of Open Spaces confirmed that the policy to move to fixed term 
contracts has caused staffing issues for the City Gardens Team with clarity on 
the future of this policy would be vital for future planning for the Team. The 
Chairman commented that the City of London Corporation had benefited from 
long term staff previously therefore it was vital that this issue was clarified.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.    
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was no questions received in the public session.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There were no items of urgent business considered in the public session.  



 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of 
the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on the 27th of April 2021. 
 
RESOLVED- That the considered the non-public minutes of the previous 
meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on the 27th of 
April 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

16. FINSBURY SETTLEMENT DAMAGE CLAIM  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Finsbury Circus Settlement Damage Claim.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

17. FINSBURY CIRCUS GARDEN REINSTATEMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Finsbury Circus Garden Reinstatement.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

18. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk on the action taken 
outside of the committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
One question was received in the non-public session.  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business considered in the non-public session.  
 

 
 
11:38 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 



 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 7332 3113 
 

 


